TOWNSHIP OF BORDENTOWN

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-16

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BORDENTOWN. CHAPTER 475, "SCHEDULES," SCHEDULE I, "NO PARKING"

WHEREAS, the Township of Bordentown (the "Township") will begin construction in the near future on a new municipal complex which will result in Township staff and the general public to utilize the parking lot located on Lot 21 in Block 121 otherwise known as 765 Farnsworth Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Township recently had a crosswalk installed connecting from 765 Farnsworth Avenue to 1 Municipal Drive in order to help facilitate safe pedestrian crossing of Municipal Drive; and

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that in order to provide pedestrians with adequate sightlines and for the general safety of the public it requires the implementation of the foregoing traffic regulations with respect to Municipal Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Township Committee of the Township of Bordentown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 475, "Vehicles and Traffic," Chapter 475 Article II, "Schedules," Chapter 475-11 Schedule I, "No Parking" of the Code of the Township of Bordentown is hereby amended by adding the following language to the existing three-column chart:

Name of Street	Sides	Location
Municipal Drive	North	Beginning at the intersection of Farnsworth Avenue and Municipal Drive along the northern curbline continuing in a northeasterly direction for approximately 365 feet

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that all existing ordinances of the Township of Bordentown which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that in the event that any section paragraph, clause phrase, term, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, such judgment shall not effect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the section, paragraph, clause, term, provision or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in such judgment shall be rendered.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval and publication according to law.

INTRODUCED: August 19, 2024 ADOPTED: September 9, 2024

					R	ECORD	OF VOTE						
First Reading						Second Reading							
COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	ORD	SEC	COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	ORD	SEC
Grayson	✓						Grayson	✓					
Holliday	1				1		Holliday	✓				V	
Lozito	V					1	Lozito	1					1
Miller				1			Miller				1		
Fuzy	1						Fuzy	1					
	√- inc	dicates	Vote	AB - a	bsent	NV - no	t voting ORD -	moved	SEC-	secon	ded		

I, CINDY DZIURA, Township Clerk, do hereby certify that this is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the

Township Committee of the Township of Bordentown on the 9th day of September, 2024.